

No. 99-401

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL JONES,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed March 31, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES OR REGULATIONS..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Proceedings Below	5
D. Relevant Post-Trial and Post-Appeal Events..	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. CALIFORNIA'S OPEN PRIMARY ACT IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF THE PEOPLE'S RIGHT TO STRUCTURE THEIR ELECTIONS TO ENHANCE THE DEMOCRATIC NATURE OF THE ELECTION SYSTEM AND THE REPRESENTATIVENESS OF ELECTED OFFICIALS.....	12
A. A Primary Election Is Part of the Public Process of Electing Officers to Administer Government, Not a Private Event.....	14
B. The State's Power to Regulate Elections for Public Office is a Fundamental Attribute of the State's Sovereignty and Its Democratic Character.....	15
II. POLITICAL PARTIES DO NOT HAVE AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION WHEN PARTICIPATING IN PUBLIC ELECTIONS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Political Parties Do Not Have An Absolute Right to Restrict Who Can Vote in Selecting Candidates for Public Office.....	18
B. The Cases Cited by the Political Parties Do Not Support Their Theory of an Absolute Right to Restrict Who Can Vote in Selecting Candidates for Public Office.....	20
C. Instead of Employing a <i>Per Se</i> Rule, This Court Has Provided a Flexible Test That Weighs the Burdens on Political Parties' Associational Interests Against the Reasons Justifying the Election Law.....	24
III. UNDER THIS COURT'S FLEXIBLE TEST, THE POLITICAL PARTIES FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THE BLANKET PRIMARY VIOLATES THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATIONAL INTERESTS.....	25
A. The Political Parties Assert Burdens That Are Insubstantial or Speculative.....	26
1. The Political Parties Demonstrated No Burden from Crossover Voting, Including So-called "Raiding".....	27
2. The Political Parties' Arguments on Crossover Voting Would Strike Down Not Only Blanket Primaries, But Open Primaries and Many Forms of the Closed Primary.....	31
3. Proposition 198 Does Not Burden Parties' Traditional Activities.....	33
4. Minor Parties Suffer No Special Burdens In the Blanket Primary.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Blanket Primary Advances Compelling State Interests.....	38
1. The Blanket Primary Will Produce Elected Officials Who Better Represent The Electorate.....	39
2. The Blanket Primary Affords Voters More Choice.....	42
3. The Blanket Primary Provides An Effective Vote To Disenfranchised Voters....	43
4. The Blanket Primary Increases Voter Participation.....	45
5. The Blanket Primary Expands Debate....	46
6. The Blanket Primary Protects Voter Privacy.....	47
7. The Blanket Primary Promotes Fairness..	47
C. The Blanket Primary Is Narrowly Tailored to Advance the State's Compelling Interests....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1996).....	49
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1973).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	24
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal.3d 582 (1976).....	49, 50
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1971).....	44, 48
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	16
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	23
<i>Davis v. Blandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	44
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke v. Smith</i> , 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	9, 16, 20, 22, 35
<i>Federal Elections Commission v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	49
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	19
<i>Green Party v. Jones</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 747 (Cal. 1995).....	19, 38
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heavey v. Chapman</i> , 93 Wash.2d 700 (Wash. 1980)....	47, 48
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	41
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	39
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	49
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 919 (1993).....	4, 19
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	41
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	8, 14, 19
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	14, 38
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , ___U.S.___, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000).....	42, 49
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	17
<i>O'Callahan v. State of Alaska</i> , 914 P.2d 1250 (1996) ...	21, 28
<i>Pontikes v. Kusper</i> , 345 F. Supp. 1104 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	35
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	12, 41
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	49
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	32, 40
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> , 9 Cal.4th 688 (Cal. 1995).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 67 (1990).....	40
<i>San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee v. Eu</i> , 826 F.2d 814 (9th cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	26
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	8, 19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ...	8, 15, 18, 35, 39, 40
<i>Sugarman v. McDougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	16
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	19
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits Inc., v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	12, 41
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	14
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	49
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	15
amend. I (First Amendment).....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV (Fourteenth Amendment).....	1, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Elec. Code	
§ 2151.....	35
§ 7164.....	35
§ 7362.....	35
§ 7804.....	35
§ 8001.....	35, 36
§ 13300.....	22
§ 15151.....	13
§ 15375.....	13
§ 15500.....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 654.34(II)(b).....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-530 (Michie 1997).....	13
OTHER	
Proposition 198 (initiative measure).....	<i>passim</i>
